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1. Please list all the Government issued and personal devices (such as mobile phones, 

tablets, laptops and computers) used by you between January 2020 to April 2022. In 

respect of each device, please provide the mobile telephone number (where possible), 

the period in which such device was used and whether the device was Government 

issued or a personal device. 

2. We note from a summary table produced to the Inquiry by the Scottish Government 

dated 24 October 2023 that you did not have a Government issued mobile telephone. 

Is that correct? Why was that so? 
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3. In the circumstances, which of your devices did you use (either exclusively or on 

occasion) to conduct Government business, such as matters relating to the 

management of the pandemic in Scotland? 
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4. Which of these devices do you sti ll have in your possession? 

5. If any of these devices are now not in your possession, where are they now? 

6. Did you change your Government issued or personal devices between January 2020 

and April 2022? If so, please explain what you did with any devices which you no longer 

used. 
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7. Did you lose any Government issued or personal devices between January 2020 and 

April 2022? If so, please explain the circumstances. 

8. If you lost any Government issued or personal devices between January 2020 and 

April 2022, did you report the loss? If so, to whom and when? 

• ... 

9. We note from your previous witness statement that you are unable to retrieve any of 

your messages because of phone changes as your messages were not backed up. 

Did you back up the data on any of your Government issued and/or personal devices? 

If so, how did you back up such data? 

f,i.i,i tiI imi.i- l1 • f • 

10. If so, can data (such as your messages) from any of your Government issued and/or 

personal devices from January 2020 to April 2022 still be accessed via the back up 

system? If not, why not? 
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11. If you did not back up your data on your devices (such as the phones referred to in 

your previous witness statement), why not? 
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12. Did you ever receive advice, guidance or instruction on whether such devices ought to 

be backed up? If so, (a) from whom (b) when and (c) what was the advice, guidance 

or instruction received? 

Itii 

13. If you have received such advice, guidance or instruction, did you follow that advice, 

guidance or instruction? If you did not follow that advice, guidance or instruction, why 

not? 
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14. We note from your previous witness statement that you communicated using informal 

methods (such as WhatsApp and text messaging) with John Swinney, Humza Yousaf, 

Jeane Freeman and Liz Lloyd. Are there any other Cabinet Secretaries, Ministers, 

senior civi l servants, Special Advisers, other advisers and/or counterparts in the UK 

Government or the other devolved administrations with whom you had one-to-one 

informal communications relating to the management of the pandemic in Scotland? If 

so, please identify them. 
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15. In respect of each of those additional individuals (if any), what methods of informal 

communications were used? 

16. In respect of each individual (including those named in your previous witness 

statement), how regular were your informal communications? For example, did you 

communicate with that individual using informal communications (i) multiple times 

daily; (ii) once or twice a day; (ii) a few times a week but not daily; or (iv) less than the 

above? 

17. In respect of each individual (including those named in your previous witness 

statement), please state the period of time during which you had informal 

communications relating to the management of the pandemic in Scotland. For 

example, did you informally communicate with that individual during the whole period 

between January 2020 and April 2022? 

18. In respect of your informal communications with each individual (including those 

named in your previous witness statement), did you and the individual : (i) discuss 

matters around the progress of the pandemic in Scotland; (ii) comment upon the advice 

received in relation to the pandemic in Scotland; (iii) comment upon the nature of 

decisions that the Scottish Government might have to take; (iv) make any decisions 

about the Scottish Government's response to the pandemic; and/or (v) comment upon 

the decisions which the Scottish Government had taken? Please state which, if any, of 

the categorisations (i) - (v) describe the contents of your informal communications with 

each individual. 
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Lloyd [NS5/01 —1 IN0000335126 ] and (b) Humza Yousaf [NS5102 — IN0000334923 

illustrate this point. 

19. In respect of your informal communications with each individual (including those 

named in your previous witness statement), were there any particular communications 

which you can recall that were significant to the Scottish Government's response to 

the pandemic between January 2020 and Apri l 2022? If so, what were those 

communications? When did those communications take place? "hat was the outcome 

of those communications? 

L•a 

20. Please provide all one-to-one informal communications between you and Cabinet 

Secretaries, Ministers, senior civil servants, Special Advisers, other advisers and/or 

counterparts in the UK Government or the other devolved administrations relating to 

the management of the pandemic in Scotland between January 2020 and April 2022. 
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submitting with this statement copies of messages that will illustrate this [NS5/t#1 —

INQ000335126_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.: 

Jeane Freeman. former Health Secretary 
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needed to speak about face to face or by phone, or her giving me a heads up on 

something that was about to come to me formally from her office. 

I do not hold messages with Jeane Freeman in relation to the Scottish Government's 
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Leslie Evans, former SG Permanent Secretary 
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Northern Ireland. I am attaching to this statement an exchange with the latter that I have 

located on my phone [NS5103 —[INQ000335470 

D: Recording, retention and deletion of informal communications relating to the 
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21. If you used one-to-one informal communications to discuss the management of the 

pandemic between January 2020 and April 2022, did you record and/or retain such 

communications? 
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information relating to government business being retained on my 

phone. 

22. If so, how and by whom were those communications recorded and/or retained? 
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23. If you recorded and/or retained such communications but you are unable to provide 

those communications to the Inquiry in response to this request, please explain where 

such communications can be found now; and how the Inquiry would be able to access 

such communications. 
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24. If you did not record and/or retain such communications, why not? 

25. If you did not record and/or retain such communications, did you do so pursuant to any 

Scottish Government issued policy or guidance? 

26. If so, please identify that policy or guidance and the date upon which it was issued. 
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27. If so, please identify any relevant parts of that policy or guidance that formed the basis 

of your decision not to record and/or retain such communications. 

28. Did the Scottish Government communicate with you regarding your compliance with 

any pol icy or guidance about the recording and/or retention of such communications 

between January 2020 and April 2022? 

29. If so, how and when did the Scottish Government communicate with you about your 

compliance with such policy or guidance? What communication took place in that 

regard? 

30. Have you ever sought advice, guidance or instruction on whether informal 

communications (including on both Government issued and personal devices of any 
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kind whatsoever) between you and Cabinet Secretaries, Ministers, senior civil 

servants, Special Advisers, other advisers and/or counterparts in the UK Government 

or the other devolved administrations relating to government business ought to be 

recorded and/or retained? If so, when and from whom? What advice, guidance or 

instruction did you seek and why? 

I 

31. Have you ever received (whether you sought it or not) advice, guidance or instruction 

on whether informal communications (including on both Government issued and 

personal devices of any kind whatsoever) between you and Cabinet Secretaries, 

Ministers, senior civil servants, Special Advisers, other advisers and/or counterparts in 

the UK Government or the other devolved administrations relating to government 

business ought to be recorded and/or retained? 

32. If so, (a) when did you receive such advice, guidance or instruction; (b) who gave you 

such advice, guidance or instruction; (c) what was the advice, guidance or instruction 

received; and (d) did you follow that advice, guidance or instruction? 
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33. If you did not follow that advice, guidance or instruction, why not? 

34. We note from your previous witness statement that you have manually deleted your 

messages from your phone(s) relating to the pandemic. We also note from your 

previous witness statement that you did not have the auto-delete function activated on 

your devices. Please confirm the Government issued or personal device(s) from which 

you have deleted your communications relating to the management of the pandemic 

in Scotland. 
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35. Have you ever instructed someone else to delete your communications relating to the 

pandemic in Scotland from any of your Government issued or personal devices? If so, 

whom did you instruct and when? 

m 

36. Why did you manually delete communications relating to the management of the 

pandemic in Scotland from any Government issued or personal devices? 

• •i 

37. When did you manually delete such communications? Please provide specific or 

estimated date ranges where possible. 

38. Did you delete such communications from your devices on a regular basis? If so, how 

often would you manually delete your communications from your devices? For 

example, did you delete such communications (i) daily; (ii) weekly; (ii) monthly; or (iv) 

at another interval? 

39. Have you ever discussed the deletion of communications relating to the management 

of the pandemic in Scotland from your devices with anyone else other than for the 

purpose of responding to this Inquiry or the Scottish Inquiry's requests? 
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40. If so, with whom did you discuss the deletion of such communications? Please list the 

names of all individuals with whom you have had such discussions. 

41. If so, (a) when was this discussed and (b) what was the outcome of those discussions? 
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42. On 27 May 2020, in response to a question about whether you would order a public 

inquiry into the Covid-19 outbreak in care homes, your response in the Scottish 

Parliament was as follows: Of course there will be a public inquiry into this whole crisis 

and every aspect of this crisis, and that will undoubtedly include what happened in care 

homes". What actions did you take to retain your informal communications relating to 

the management of the pandemic from your devices after this date on which you 

recognised the likelihood of a public inquiry into the Scottish Government's response 

to the pandemic? In particular, did you stop manually deleting informal communications 

relating to the management of the pandemic from your devices after this date? Please 

explain the course(s) of action you took or did not take in this regard. 
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43. On 3 August 2021, Ken Thomson and Lesley Fraser (DG Corporate) sent an email to 

Scottish Government officials with the subject Covid-19 Independent Inquiry - Record 

Retention'. In that email, Mr Thomson and Ms Fraser advised recipients that: 

" • it is a matter of judgement about what material will be relevant to the 

work of any inquiry. If in doubt, you should assume that material may be 

relevant and ensure that it is retained and is accessible in eRDM. This 

includes ensuring that no material of potential relevance to either inquiry 

is destroyed. You should also obtain similar assurances from any 

relevant arm's length bodies. We know that well-established records 
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management processes are in place across the Scottish Government 

and that all of you are aware of the need to keep a full and clear record 

of our part in responding to Covid-19 and our other work in eRDM. This 

includes the decisions we take, the process by which those decisions 

were reached the reasons for those decisions and the evidence and 

data used to support them, and applies whatever the format in which that 

information is held and on whatever device or system. Please do 

continue to follow these important processes both with COVID-19 

information and with ail other Scottish Government information." 

A similar message was sent again by Ms Fraser to Scottish Government officials by 

emai l on 7 March 2022. Did you receive either or both of these emails instructing 

against the deletion of material relating to the management of the pandemic in 

Scotland? 
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44. If you did not receive either or both of these emails, did anyone within the Scottish 

Government bring the contents of these emails or the instruction to your attention? If 

so, who brought this to your attention and when? 

45. If you did become aware of the contents of these emails or the instruction not to delete 

materials relating to the management of the pandemic in Scotland, what actions did 

you take? In particular, did you stop manually deleting informal communications 

relating to the management of the pandemic from your devices? 
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46. If so, when did you take that action? 

47. If you did not take any action, why not? 
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Not applicable given my answer to question 43. 

48. Do you consider the deletion of your communications relating to the management of 

the pandemic in Scotland from your devices to be appropriate, given the public nature 

of the role which you were performing at that time? Please explain your answer. 
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49. What steps have you taken to retrieve any communications relating to the 

management of the pandemic in Scotland from your devices in response to this 

Inquiry's requests? 
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50. Where such communications are no longer retained or have been deleted, have you 

sought technical assistance to assess whether these communications can be 

retrieved? If so, please specify (a) from whom, (b) when and (c) the outcome of that 

request for technical assistance? 
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51. If the communications could not be retrieved, what is the reason why the 

communications could not be retrieved? 
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52. We note from your previous witness statement that you do not have notebooks or 

diaries relating to the pandemic. Did you ever keep any contemporaneous diaries, 

notebooks or notes (whether in hard copy or electronic format) relating to the 

management of the pandemic in Scotland between January 2020 and April 2022? 
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53. Did anyone else keep any contemporaneous diaries, notebooks or notes (whether in 

hard copy or electronic format) on your behalf relating to the management of the 

pandemic in Scotland between January 2020 and April 2022? 
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54. If the answer is yes to either of the questions above, please provide all 

contemporaneous diaries, notebooks and notes which you made or which others made 

on your behalf relating to the management of the pandemic in Scotland between 

January 2020 and April 2022. 

Not applicable given answers to questions 52 and 53. 

55. If you are unable to provide such diaries, notebooks and notes in response to this 

request, please explain where such diaries, notebooks and notes can be found now; 

and how the Inquiry would be able to access such diaries, notebooks and notes. 

56. If you no longer retain such diaries, notebooks and notes, why not? 

Not applicable given answers to questions 52 and 53. 

57. If such diaries, notebooks or notes have been destroyed, when and how were they 

destroyed, by whom/ on whose instructions? 

58. If so, were they destroyed pursuant to any Scottish Government issued policy or 

guidance? If so (a) please identify that policy or guidance and the date upon which it 

was issued and (b) please identify any relevant parts of that policy or guidance that 

formed the basis of the decision to destroy such diaries, notebooks or notes. 

Not applicable given answers to questions 52 and 53. 

59. Did the Scottish Government communicate with you regarding your compliance with 

any policy or guidance about the recording and retention or, alternatively, destruction 

of contemporaneous diaries, notebooks and notes between January 2020 and April 

2022? If so, how did the Scottish Government communicate with you regarding your 

compliance with such policy or guidance? 

I do not recall receiving such advice and do not believe that I did receive any. 
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60. Have you ever sought advice, guidance or instruction before April 2022 on whether 

your contemporaneous diaries, notebooks and notes relating to the management of 

the pandemic in Scotland ought to be recorded and/or retained or, alternatively, 

destroyed? If so, when and from whom? 

No — and as set out earlier, I did not keep such diaries, notebooks or notes. 

61. Have you ever received advice, guidance or instruction on whether your 

contemporaneous diaries, notebooks and notes relating to the management of the 

pandemic in Scotland ought to be recorded and! or retained or, alternatively, 

destroyed? If so, please specify (a) when you received such advice, guidance or 

instruction (b) who gave you such advice, guidance or instruction (c) what the advice, 

guidance or instruction was which was received? 

62. If so, did you follow any such advice, guidance or instruction? If you did not, please 

specify why not? 

Not applicable, given earlier answers. 

Statement of truth 

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. I understand that 

proceedings may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes to be made, a false 

statement in a document verified by statement of truth without an honest belief of its truth. 

Signed: Personal Data 

Dated: 16 November 2023 
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